Series
Hi1g1h Speed Overedging and Safety Stitch
Industrial Sewing Machines
ENGINEEii'S MANUAL
D JUKI INDUSTRIAL CD .• LTD.
I
I
From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com

5. Adjustment of "K" (knit) Specification machines ......................................... 18
From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com
1. MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
MO - 804 - 0D4 / T0OI / 802
L For special needle gauges:
Throat plate ..... AOO
Feed dog ........ BOO
Presser foot ...... COO
Looper ......... D00
Attachment (TOI 1, S012, Z012, ZOIS etc.)
Subclass models (Needle gauge, overedge width, feed dog)
2-row teeth feed dog ........ 4 (OH4, DH4 etc.)
I-row teeth feed dog ........ 5 (OAS, ZAS etc.)
3-row teeth feed dog ........ 6 (0D6, FF6 etc.)
Stitch type (Replace the first figure "8" with "5", and you will obtain the equivalent designation of U.S.
stitch type. For example, U.S. stitch type "504" from "804".)
2. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS
2-1 Needle height
In principle, the pointed end of the needle must be 10 mm (25/64") above
the throat plate surface as shwon in Fig. 1.
Refer to the folllowing Table 1 for each height of the 2-needle overedging
machines.
I .------
I
~f
10 mm (25/64") '
~late
Table 1 Needle height of 2-needle overedging machine MO-800 Series
Model Left needle Right needle
MO-814-ZAS 10.0 mm (25/64
11
) 10.0 mm (25/64")
XAS 10.0 (25/64) 10.0 (25/64)
AA4 10.0 (25/64) 9.6 (3/8)
AD4 10.0 (25/64) 9.6 (3/8)
AD6 10.0 (25/64) 9.6 (3/8)
8D4 10.0 (25/64) 8.5 (21 /64)
8D6 10.0 (25/64) 8.5 (21/64)
CD4 10.2 (13/32) 8.7 (11/32)
CD6 10.2 (13/32) 8.7 (11
MO-812-CD4 10.2 (13/32) 8.7 (11/32)
CD6 10.2 (13/32) 8.7 (11 /32)
DD6 10.9 (27/64) 9.1 (23/64)
DF6 10.9 (27/64) 9.1 (23/64)
(Note) Above needle heights are applicable also to the subclass models MO-806,
807, 808, 809 and 821.
-1-
Fig. 1
From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com
I '
(111 Shah driving ball arm holder (M0-816)
The lower looper must oscillate at an angle of 26°.
This oscillation angle is obtained by keeping the center of the